

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/3/2018 4:57 PM

No. 97532-9

CASE NO. 360172

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

YAKIMA HMA LLC, d/b/a YAKIMA REGIONAL MEDICAL AND
CARDIAC CENTER,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent/Defendant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paula L. Lehmann, WSBA #20678
Mary R. Sanden, WSBA #45608
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
777 108th Avenue NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

Attorneys for Appellant/
Cross-Respondent/Defendant
Yakima HMA LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background	7
B. Procedural History	25
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
VI. ARGUMENT	27
A. The Trial Court Erred in Holding as a Matter of Law That WSNA Has Standing to Sue on Behalf of Its Members because Its Claims Require the Individual Participation of Nurses.....	27
1. Nurses’ Extensive Individualized Testimony Defeats WSNA’s Standing	29
2. <i>Pugh</i> Does Not Address Key Issues in Lawsuit ...	30
B. Court Erred in Finding that Testifying Nurses Provided “Sufficient Representational Testimony” to Establish Liability and Damages	32
C. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Meal Break Violations Occurred.....	35
D. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Findings on Damages that Do Not Show the Basis or Method for its Computations.	38
E. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Double Damages as to both Missed Meal Periods and Off-the-Clock Work Hours	41
F. The Judge’s Evidentiary Rulings and Trial Conduct	

Prejudiced YRMCC's Rights and Reveal the Judge's Evident Partiality. 46

VII. CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bowman v. Webster,
42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953).....38

Brady v. AutoZone, Inc.,
188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....35

Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.,
86 Wn.App. 204, 936 P.2d 1163, review denied, 133
Wn.2d 1022, 950 P.2d 476 (1997).....26

Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco,
190 Wn. 2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....35

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA LLC,
705 F.3d 770 (2013).....34

Farmer v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
No. 08 CV 3962, 2013 WL 2457956 (N.D. Ill. June 6,
2013).....34

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports
(“*Spokane Airports*”),
146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....27, 28, 29

Landmark Dev. v. City of Roy,
138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1990).....26

McWhorter v. Bush,
7 Wn. App. 831, 502 P.2d 1224 (1972).....39

Peterson v. Neal,
48 Wn.2d 192, 292 P.2d 358 (1956).....38

<i>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 363, 312 P.3d 665 (2013)	5, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rindfleisch v. Gentiva Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-3288-SCJ, 2015 WL 12552053 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 2015).....	34
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371(1998).....	42
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Bilal</i> , 77 Wn.App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995).....	46
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 77 Wn. App. 8, 888 P.2d 1230 (1995)	46
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	48
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> (“ <i>Teamsters Local 117</i> ”), 145 Wn. App. 507, 187 P.3d 754 (2008)	27, 29
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012).....	41, 44
<i>Washington Trucking Ass’n v. Employment Security Dep’t</i> , 192 Wn.App. 621 (2016), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by 188 Wn. 2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017)	29
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	26
<i>Wolf v. IDA Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1066, 2013 WL 1859112 (2013).....	41
<i>World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 986, 112 S.Ct. 1672, 118 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992).....	26

Statutes

Industrial Welfare Act.....5, 6, 38
Industrial Welfare Act, RCW 49.124
RCW 49.52.07041, 42

Other Authorities

RAP 2.3(b)(4)25
WAC 296-126-092.....4, 5, 35
